

No. 18-14048-JJ
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEFF RODGERS, PATRICIA RODGERS, MICHAEL LAVIGNE, JENNIFER LAVIGNE, CODY PYLE, JENNIFER RIBALTA, IZAAR VALDEZ, AND FELIX VALDEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

MARK ADDY, JILLIAN ADDY, DENNIS DOWDELL, GARRAIN S. JONES, CODY MORROW, CHRISTOPHER REESE, GABRIEL SANDOVAL, EMMA SANDOVAL, JOHN TARTOL, LESLIE R. STANFORD, FERNANDO RANCEL, LORI BAKER, MANUEL COSTA, MARK DAVIS, JENNY DAVIS, DANIELLE EDWARDS, GRAEME EDWARDS, THOMAS P. GIOIOSA, SANDRA GIOIOSA, ALCIDES MEJIA, MIRIAM MEJIA, PAULINA RIVEROS, RON ROSENAU, CAROL ROSENAU, AMBER WICK, JASON WICK, JORGE DE LA CONCEPCION, DISNEY DE LA CONCEPCION, JENNIFER MICHELI, GUILLERMO RASCH, CLAUDIA RASCH, SAMUEL HENDRICKS, AMY HENDRICKS, BRADLEY HARRIS, PAYMI ROMERO, RYAN BAKER, KRISTOPHER BICKERSTAFF, MARK MATIKA, ENRIQUE CARILLO, DANIEL J. WALDRON, SUSAN PETERSON, MICHAEL KATZ, ARQUIMEDES VALENCIA, AND DEBI KATZ,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 17-23429-CIV

Hon. Marcia G. Cooke, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
Two North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 229-5200
Facsimile: (602) 229-5690

KEVIN D. QUIGLEY
Arizona Bar No. 015972
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Kevin.Quigley@quarles.com
EDWARD SALANGA
Arizona Bar No. 020654
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Edward.Salanga@quarles.com
BRIAN A. HOWIE
Arizona Bar No. 026021
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Brian.Howie@quarles.com
MICHAEL S. CATLETT
Arizona Bar No. 025238
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Michael.Catlett@quarles.com

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 3400
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 387-0300
Facsimile: (813) 387-1800

ZACHARY S. FOSTER
Florida Bar No. 111980
Zachary.Foster@quarles.com

Herbalife, LTD. v. Pyle / 18-18048-JJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE COMPELLED ARBITRATION.....	6
A. An Arbitrator Should Decide Which Claims Are Arbitrable.....	6
B. All Plaintiffs Must Arbitrate Their Claims Against Defendants	11
1. The Plaintiffs who were compelled to arbitrate against Herbalife must also arbitrate their claims against Defendants	12
2. The remaining Plaintiffs must arbitrate their claims against both Herbalife and Defendants.....	15
3. Arbitration should be compelled under equitable estoppel	18
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE TRANSFERRED VENUE TO THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	22
A. The Court Should Exercise Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction over the Motion to Transfer.....	22
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Motion to Transfer Venue	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of City of Delray Beach Police & Firefighters Ret. Sys. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Blixseth v. Disilvestri</i> , 2013 WL 12063940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2013)	23
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017)....	9,18
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Cione v. Foresters Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 625 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	18
<i>Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 960 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Corp. Am. Credit Union v. Herbst</i> , 397 F. App'x 540 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. M/W OLYMPIA VOYAGER</i> , 465 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Elite Advantage, LLC v. Trivest Fund, IV, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 4982997 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2015).....	24
<i>Entrekin v. Internal Med. Assocs. of Dothan, P.A.</i> , 689 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Fogie v. THORN Ams., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 209 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	19

Great Lakes Transp. Holding LLC v. Yellow Cab Serv. Corp. of Florida, Inc., 2012 WL 12930665 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2012).....25

Harris v. TAP Worldwide, LLC, 248 Cal. App. 4th 373 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) ...8, 16

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....7, 18

In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig., 285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002).....5

JPay, Inc. v. Kobel, 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 9

Klay v. All Defendants, 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004)5

Koehler v. Green, 358 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....25

Liles v. Ginn-La W. End, Ltd., 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2011).....23

McNair v. Monsanto Co., 279 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ga. 2003)25

PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book, 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....5

Peleg v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc., 204 Cal. App. 4th 1425 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)
..... 16, 17

Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC, 282 P.3d 1217
(Cal. 2012)7

Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp., 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993)6

Saravia v. Dynamex, Inc., 310 F.R.D. 412 (N.D. Cal. 2015)11

Seaboard Coast Line R. Co. v. Trailer Train Co., 690 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1982)13

Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422 (2007)....24

Temple v. Best Rate Holdings LLC, 2018 WL 6829833 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2018)
.....21

Terminix Int’l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’Ship, 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir.
2005).....8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 24, 25, 26, 27
